f,.
A

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulations of Admission and Fees)

"fereru—Ae=raETy ST s
Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: secfra. mu-mh@gov.in/fra.govmh@qgmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.sssamiti.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 5/12/2018

Minutes of the 124™ Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authaority (constituted under section
11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Requlation _Admissions _and__ Fees) Act, 2015) held on Wednesday, the
5" December, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No.
305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E),
Mumbai — 400 051,

Following were present:

1. | Hon’ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) | : Chairperson
2. | Dr.R.S. Mali . | Member

3. | Shri. Sanjay Panse : | Member

4. | Dr. Manik Gursal, I.A.S. . | Secretary

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the 123 Meeting of the Fees
Regulating Authority.

The Minutes of the 123 Meeting dated 4" December, 2018 of the Fees
Regulating Authority are confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2: To examining the fees proposals of the College / Institutes for
Academic Year 2019-20.

B. PHARMACY

Sr. Code : Final Fee For W
No.  No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
Vilasrao Deshmukh Foundation,Group of e
1 | PH2511 | Institutions, VDF School of Pharmacy, Latur.- 68,000/ -
Latur




L

e

2 FRA
5™ December,2018

Sr. Code . Final Fee For |
No. | No. Insptute Rame AY 2019-20
2017-18 60,000/- P
' Vasantidevi Patil Institute of Adhoc
2 | PH6491 | Pharmacy Kodoli (B.Pharmacy)- 2018-19 confirmed
Kolhapur
2019-20 80,000/- a
Shri. Vivekanand Nursing Home Trust, College of P
@ { Pradid Pharmacy, Rahuri Factory, Ahmednagar- 73,000/
60,000/
2017-18 Adhoc o
Gurukrupa Institute Of Pharmacy "’ confirmed
4 | PH2575 (Degree)-Beed 2018-19
2019-20 76,000/ -
Abasaheb Kakade College Of B. Pharmacy, . -
§ | Prbge Shevgaon, Ahmednagar 82,000/
Late Narayandas Bhawandas Chhabada Institute L | e
6 | PH6392 of Pharmacy, Satara 83,500/
Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's College Of .
¢ . PHESSS Pharmacy, Akluj-Solapur 83000/ -
Shri Sachhidanand Shikshan Sanstha Taywade : :
8 | PH4208 College of Pharmacy, Nagpur 89,000/ =
9 | MPS005 NDMVP Samaj's College of Pharmacy, Nashik 80,500/- | -
MPH
10 | PH6820 | Adarsh College Of Pharmacy, Vita, Sangli 95,000/~ —
11 | PH2153 | Yash Institute of Pharmacy, Aurangabad- 83,000/- |—
Young Engineer's Education Society's 3
B | Pedee Maharashtra Institute Of Pharmacy-Chandrapur 81,000/~ .-
D.D.Vispute College of Pharmacy & Research _
13 | PH3242 Centre, Devad-Raigad 1,10,000/
Konkan Gyanpeeth Rahul Dharkar College of
14 | PH3236 | Pharmacy & Research Institute Karjat, Dahivali, 1,12,000/- | —
Karjat, Raigad
15 | PH1270 | MUP'S College Of Pharmacy (B. Pharm)-Washim 87,000/-
Mumbai Educational Trust's Institute of
16 | PH3226 Bliatriiacy, Marmibai 1,66,000/
Progressive Education Society's Modern PH 92,000/ -
17 [ PH6364 | College of Pharmacy( for Women),
| Moshi, Pune mpH | NO Upward
Revision




FRA

5% December,2018

! . ]
Sr. | Code i Final Fee For
No. | No. Tnstitube Mame AY 2019-20
o
18 | PHE256 Bharati Vidyapeeth College of PH 1,32,000/- i
Pharmacy, Kolhapur MPH 1,50,000/- -~
/
19 | PHB395 Gourishankar Education Society's e 20,0007
Satara College of Pharmacy, Satara MPH 1,28,000/- -
20 | pHE374 | M-C:E. Societys Allana College of PH. | 337,000,
Pharmacy-Pune MPH 1,60,000/-
Gahlot Institute of Pharmacy, FH 95,000/~
¢l |PHszds Koparkhairane, Navi Mumbai-Thane
! MPH 51,000/-
5> | pu3p33 | Degree College Of Pharmacy, Sawarde, P 83,000,
Ratnagqiri MPH 76,000/ -
Shri Balasaheb Mane Shikshan Prasarak PH 1,09,000/- | -
23 | PH6355 | Mandal Ambap's Ashokrao Mane No U 3
College of Pharmacy,Kelhapur MPH 0w o
Revision
Genba Sopanrao Moze Trust's Genba Sopanrac T
24 | Phbadd Moze College of Pharmacy, Wagholi 67,400/
25 [ PH3239 | Indira Institute of Pharmacy, Sadavali 77,500/- S
Ravi Bahuddeshiya Education Trust's Sonekar YR
201 | Biela College of Pharmacy, Mahadula, Nagpur. 89,000/
o7 | psyss | DCS'S AR.A College of Pharmacy, PR | 7Adeas | =
Nagaan MPH | 1,10,000/- |_—
28 | PH6368 | Sitabai Thite College of Pharmacy, Pune 82,000/- |—
NCRD's Sterling Institute of Pharmacy, Navi )
29 | PH3230 Murnbai 1,13,000/ s
30 | PH5407 J.E.S.S. College Of Pharmacy (Degree), 45,000/ - B
Nandurbar
Dayanand Education Scciety's Dayanand College }
31 | PH2156 Of Pharmacy, Latur 90,000/ ot




FRA

5% December,2018
Sr. Code : Final Fee For
No. | No. Insiigite Name AY 2019-20
Bajiraoji Karanjakar College of Pharmacy, Sakoli, . / ’
32 | PH4204 Bhandara 81,500/
| | Loknete Shri. Dadapatil Pharate Coliege Of .
33 | PHESIS Pharmacy, Manadavgan Pharata 72,000/
2017-18 | 60,000/-
Adhoc
V P College of Pharmacy, 2018-19
3% | PR30 Sindhudurg, Sawantwadi Gonhcried
2019-20 60,000/- T~
60,000/-
2017-18 Adhoc -
K.K.Wagh Education Society's C;; gggffi
f
35 | PH5450 rKé'Ker'\{qagh College Of Pharmacy, 2018-19 Adhoc -+
ashi confirmed
A
2019-20 94,000/ -
Royal College of Pharmaceutical Education & b
| 36 | PH5208 Research, Sayane Khrud, Malegaon 20,000/
37 | pH6390 Meruling Shikshan sanstha’s College of 88,000/ - +—
Pharmacy, Jawalwadi
38 | PH5205 MGV's Samajshri Prashantdada Hiray College of 90,000/ - —
Pharmacy, Malegaon Camp, Malegaon
Shree Tuljabhavani Sevabhavi Saikshanik &
39 | PH4210 | Samajik Sanstha, Hi-Tech College of Pharmacy, 58,500/-
Morwa, Chandrapur
Yashwantrac Bhonsale College Of Pharmacy, P
0| Pradee A/P Charathe, Sawantwadi 1,10,000/
Adhoc or as
eI7=16 collected
_— , , whicheveris | -~
a1 | prsaqg | > Vile Parle Kelowani Mandal's | 5918.19 | less is
nstitute armacy, Dhule continie
2019-20 1,05,000/- | —
Yadavrao Tasgaonkar Institute of Pharmacy, T
Sl Chandhai, Bhivpuri Raigad adg0as~ |
43 | PH6833 | Dattakala College Of Pharmacy, Pune 1,03,000/- +
B 2017-18
201819 | 000/ T
44 | PH6907 | Sarojini college of Pharmacy . e
2019-20 82,000/-




FRA
5% December,2018

' No nge Institute Name T,:,a;gfg_zzr
| ’ 1
] Adarsh Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's Ideal College ¥
i 45 | PH3238 of Pharmacy & Research,Ambernath 86,000/
[
Vighnaharata Trust, Shivajirao S Jondhle College L
te | Prasil of Pharmacy, Shahapur 26,000/ /
47 | PH3464 | VIVA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, VIRAR(E) 87,000/- ,/
Gondia Education Society Manchar Bhai Patel e
el L Institute of Pharmacy, Gondia 53,0007 d
Dr. R. G. Bhoyar Institute of Pharmaceutical =
4 i dt Education and Research, Wardha 51,000/
2017-18 | 60,000/-
50 | PH4269 | Anurag College Of Pharmacy 2018-19 70,000/- +
2019-20 | 75,000/- -~
| i . i _
' Shellino Education Society's Arunamai College of .
‘ ol Pharmacy, Mamurabad, Jalgaon S5.500f -
2017-18 | 60,000/-
55 | pH5446 Matoshri Miratai Aher College of 2018-19 60,000/ - e
Pharmacy "~
2019-20 75,000/-
Seva Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's 2017-18 60,000/ il
Dr. N.J Paulbudhhe College of y b
53 | PH5451 Pharmacy ( Degree) Savedi 2018-19 60,000/ >
Ahmednagar 2019-20 75,000/-
54 | PH63R3 Kasturi Shikshan Sansthas College of Pharmacy, 72,000/- | —
Shikrapur
: S Rasiklal M. Dhariwal Institute Of _
55 | PHE823 Pharmaceutical Education & Research, Pune 67,000/ —
‘ 56 | PH6893 | Annasaheb Dange College Of B Pharmacy, Ashta 90,000/-
e
\- . Indrayani Vidya Mandir's Indrayani 20L7-1B 6l 000/
57 | PH6902 | Institute Of Pharmaceutical 2018-19 70,000/- -7
Education & Research, Pune |
2019-20 96,000/-




ENGINEERING

FRA
5" December,201

8

Final Fee For ‘

- Sr. Code .
No.  No. Tastituke: Namie AY 2019-20
Backward Class Youth Relief Committee's
1 | EN4180 | Shrimati Rajashri Mulak College of Engineering 30,000/- -
for Womens, Nagpur
New Horizon Institute Of Technology & .
& | EREeEL Management, Thane 87,000/~ -~
3 | EN3198 Eon_kan Gyanpeeth College of Engineering, 92,000/- —
arjat
Shivajirao S. Jondhale College of Engineering,
4 | EN3193 Dombivali, Mumbai 1,08,500/-
Gharda Foundation's Gharda Institute of
5 | EN3216 | Technology,At & Post: Lavel, Taluka: Khed, 1,08,000/- | __—
District: Ratnagiri
ST. Vincent Pallotti College of Engineering & } e
6 | EN4174 | Technology, Nagpur 1,11,000/- | -
7 | EN3475 | PCT'S A. P. Shah Institute Of Technology, Thane | 1,15,000/- J
S.I.E.S. Graduate School of Technology, Nerul, i
8 | EN321i1 Navi Mumbai 1,20,000/- |
MBA
Sr. Code . Final Fee For
No. No. Institute Name AY 2019-20
g e
MBA ,10, -
K. J. Somaiya Institute of 510,000
125 | MB3103 | Management Studies & Research, MCA 1,45,000/-
Mumbai
A MMM | 67,000/- |—




7 FRA
5th December,2018

Item No. 3: To consider and decide on letter dated 15" November, 2018

received from Somai Vidyavihar, K.J. maiya C e of
Engineering, Mumbai_regarding _fixation of fees_for academic

years 2016-17 and 2017-18.

Read communication dated 21/3/2018, 6/11/2018, 15/11/2018 and 4/12/2018
received from K.J. Somaiya College of Engineering, Vidyavihar, Mumbai. The Institute is
running B. Engineering and M. Engineering courses and has been conferred with
autonomous status. On the basis of fee proposal submitted by the Institute fee
Rs. 1,45,000/- for A.Y. 2015-16 was approved by Shikshan Shulka Samiti.

Since the college has been conferred with autonomous status, they were in dilama
as to whether they were required to submit fees proposal to this Authority. For that
purpose they made correspondence with this office. In the course of time this Authority
considered the issue raised by the institute and few other similarly situated institutes.
This Authority opined that the institutes with Autonomous status are required to submit
fees proposal to this Authority.

This decision of the Authority was challenged by filling writ petition. After decision
of the Hon'ble High Court SLP in the Supreme Court was filled. It was dismissed. In this
process, the fee for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18 remained to be decided, although, fee
structure for the A.Y. 2018-19 has been decided by Fees Regulating Authority.

Since issue relates to the fee structure of 2016-17 and 2017-18, the Authority
thought it necessary to hear the students of the institute. According to them the Institute
collected from them Rs. 1,65,000/- for A.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 1,78,000/- for A.Y. 2017-18,
and for that they have no grievance. It is clarified by the Principal that students of 2017-
18 batch is required to pay only Rs. 1,68,000/- at par with fees for A.Y. 2018-19.

The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Accounts for the Financial Year
31/3/2016 considered for the determination of fees for A.Y. 2017-18. Based on the
expenditure mentioned therein and applying the norms applicable for A.Y. 2017-18, the
fees works out Rs. 1,78,000/- for B. Engineering and Rs. 1,70,000/- for M. Engineering
course. Consequently for A.Y. 2016-17 B. Engineering fee is worked out at
Rs. 1,65,000/- and for M. Engineering at Rs. 1,58,000/-. In view of the above, following
course fees, being fees collected from the students is approved.

i Course Academic Year Academic Year
' 2016-17 2017-18

B, Engineering 1,65,000/- 1,78,000/-
| M. Engineering 1,58,000/- 1,70,000/-




8 FRA
5% December,2018

Item No. 4: In_matter of hearing of review petition for A.Y. 2016-17 and
2017-18 field by K.J. Somaiya Institute of Engineering and

Information Technolo Sion, Mumbai

On 17/11/2018 Dr. S.K. Ukarande, Principal and Mr. Faraz Kagalwala, CFO
appeared before the Chairperson, Fees Regulating Authority and submitted purshis mark=~
X. It is stated that the Institute does not wants to pressed review application. Hence,

Review application is disposed of as not pressed. ¥
Item No. 5: To_decide in the matter of Kai Ramrao Patil B.Sc. Nursing

Mahavidyalaya, Udgir Dist- Latur.

From the Academic year 2015-16 the college is conducting B.Sc. Nursing course.
In the year 2015-16 only 2 students were admitted. In 2016-17 there was no admission.
In the Academic Year 2017-18 only 4 students were admitted.

As admitted by the college, no fee proposals for 2016-17 and 2017-18 were
submitted

In the fee proposal for Academic Year 2018-19, submitted online, the staff
pesition is : One K. Anita shown as teaching faculty. Her joining date is 25/7/2016. Salary
paid to her is entered in the software at Rs. 60,60,000/- in cash. No TDS. One Bhagwan
Laxmanrao Patil is shown as non teaching staff. His joining date is 2/9/2015. His salary is
entered in the software at Rs. 55,44,000/- paid in cash. No TDS. Figures are apparently
un realistic and liable to be rejected. It is strange that college is conducting B.Sc. Nursing
course only one teaching staff.

On perusal of income and expenditure and balance sheet submitted before us for
the year ended 31/3/2017 and balance sheet as on 31/3/2017 it is apparent that the
financial statement suffers from graves deficiencies. Bank account itself is not appearing
as Current Assets. Movable properties such as furnitures, computers, machinery, books
do not appear in the balance sheet. These assets are essential for running institute.
Considering such grave deficiencies, fin ancial statements for the year ended 31/3/2017,
as produced before us are liable to be rejected or need not be considered for
determination of fees.

Having regard to the state of affairs, location of coliege, manner in which it is run
and conducting overali scenario, fee structure shall be as follows :-

Fees for the year 2016-17 Rs. 35000/~
Fees for the year 2017-18 ! Rs. 35,000/~
Fees for the year 2018-19 Rs. 50,000/-



9 FRA
5t December, 2018

Item No. 6: To_consider and decide on for payment Gateway Support &
service for review application and chnical su r
Information Technology & Software Modification of Online fee

roval cess for academic r 2019-20.

Approved as proposed.

Item No. 7: Any other issue with the permission of the Chair.

i)

To decide the fees for Rashtramata Jijau Nursing School, Nilanga, Latur
regarding fee structure for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18,

This relates to approval of fee structure of Rashtrmata Jijau Nursing School,
Latur for academic year 2016-17 & 2017-18. The Institute did not submit fee
proposal for the both academic years and therefore, vide resolution dated
27/3/2018 penalty according to law was imposed.

The fee structure for academic year 2018-19 is approved Rs. 80,000/-. On
that basis and in absences of balance sheets, audit report of the relevant years, fee
structure for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18 shall be Rs. 50,000/- and Rs. 55,000/-
respectively.

In the matter of fees proposal submitted by Vedanta Institute of
Academic Excellence Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai for A. . 2017-18.

The institute has started MBBS course in the AY. 2017-18 with intake
capacity of 150. The Institute on its own collected adhoc fees of Rs. 14,00,000/-.
The students were aggrieved by the quantum of fees. The Institute also filed writ
petition in the Hon’ble High Court claiming that it has right to decide adhoc fees.
The Honble High Court directed this Authority to decide fees proposal of the
Institute within 6 weeks from the date of its submission.

The Institute has submitted fresh online fees proposal on 14/11/2018 and
its hard copy on 15/11/2018.

Since interest of the students are involved, their grievances already lodged
with this Authority are required to be considered while approving fee structure.
Therefore, representative of the students and Institute were asked to appear before
this Authority. Parents of the students, appeared and submitted CD of the
grievance. The Institute sought time.

Considering the availabllity of the Members matter is posted to
19/12/2018. The office to send copy of the student grievance to the Institute.

The meeting is concluded with thanks to the Chair.

e

™ /“_-; e
(:_/ _._.-—""‘J—'_H_’_
b g L
L

Date : 5t" December, 2018 CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY




